

No. 19-554

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

50 MURRAY STREET ACQUISITION LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN KUZMICH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Court of Appeals

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Jonathan M. Sperling  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 100018

Jack Boeglin  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
265 Strand  
London WC2R 1BH

Mark W. Mosier  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin F. King  
Brendan Duffy  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
mmosier@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION.....1  
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO  
REVIEW THE QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED.....2  
II. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS’  
DECISION CONSTITUTES A TAKING. ....7  
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS  
WARRANTED. ....11  
CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	2
<i>Brinkerhoff–Faris Trust &amp; Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930) .....	3
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	5, 11
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray Street Acquisition LLC</i> , No. 155266/16, 2017 WL 2840391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 3, 2017) .....	5
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	3
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	7
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	7, 8, 9

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES &  
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend V .....3  
N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-g ..... *passim*  
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.330 (2008) .....6  
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.24(d) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Prac-  
tice* (11th ed. 2019).....3
